Shall is mandatory and requires compliance. May is permissive. 

Significant Industrial User shall mean: 
A. An Industrial User subject to Categorical Pretreatment Standards (Categorical Industrial User); or 
B. An Industrial User that: 

1. Discharges an average of twenty-five thousand (25,000) gpd or more of process wastewater to the 
POTW (excluding non-process wastewater); or 

2. Contributes a process wastestream which makes up five percent (5%) or more of the average dry 
weather hydraulic or organic capacity of the POTW treatment plant;

[...]

when discharged to the POTW in sufficient quantities may tend to interfere with any wastewater treatment 
process or constitute a hazard to the environment or recreation in the receiving waters of the effluent from the 
POTW. These substances include but are not limited to those one hundred twenty-six (126) pollutants, or 
combination of those pollutants, listed as toxic in regulations promulgated by the EPA under the provisions of 
307 (33 USC §1317) of the Act, or other acts. 

Unpolluted Water shall mean water of sufficient quality that it would not be in violation of Federal or State water

[...]

sufficient to create a public nuisance or hazard to life or are sufficient to prevent entry into the 
sewers for their maintenance and repair. 

7. Wastewater, liquid, or vapors having a temperature higher than one hundred fifty degrees 
Fahrenheit (150°F), or results in a temperature higher than one hundred four degrees Fahrenheit 
(104°F) at the influent to the POTW or heat in such an amount as will inhibit biological activity in 
the POTW and result in interference. 

8. Wastewater containing radioactive wastes or isotopes of such half-life or concentration as may 
exceed limits established by applicable Federal or State regulations.